FILE NO. 110534

[Administrative Code – Public Works Greening Fund]

ORDINANCE NO.

150-11

Ordinance amending	the San Francisco Administrative Code by adding Section 10.100-
371 to establish the D	epartment of Public Works Greening Fund as a category six fund.
NOTE:	Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman;</u> deletions are strike-through italics Times New Roman . Board amendment additions are <u>double-underlined;</u> Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal .
Be it ordained by	the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
Section 1. The S	San Francisco Administrative Code is hereby amended by adding
Section 10.100-371, to	read as follows:
SEC. 10.100-371. DEPA	RTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS GREENING FUND.
<u>(a) Establishmen</u>	t of Fund. The Department of Public Works Greening Fund is hereby
established as a category	six fund for the purpose of receiving all cash gifts, donations and
contributions of money the	at may from time to time be offered to the City and County to pay for
Department of Public Wor	rks design, construction and/or maintenance of Greening Projects.
"Greening Projects" shal	Il mean projects designed to establish public landscaped areas, gardens and
plazas in San Francisco's	streets and public rights-of-way including, but not limited to, Pavement to
Parks projects.	
(b) Use of Fund.	All monies deposited into the fund shall, consistent with the gift, donation, or
contribution, be expended	for implementation and/or maintenance of Greening Projects and
improvements prescribed	by the City's Better Streets Plan to calm traffic, improve pedestrian and
bicycle safety and to man	age storm water runoff.
<u>(c) Administratio</u>	n of Fund. The Director of the Department of Public Works is authorized to
accept all gifts to the Dep	artment of Public Works for the uses and purposes described in subsection

Mayor Lee BOARD OF SUPERVISORS (b), including but not limited to gifts of money, equipment, property, supplies and services. Gifts to the fund are exempt from the provisions of Administrative Code Section 10.100-305.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: John D. Malamut Deputy City Attorney

> Department of Public Works BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Ordinance

File Number: 110534

Date Passed: July 26, 2011

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Administrative Code by adding Section 10.100-371 to establish the Department of Public Works Greening Fund as a Category Six Fund.

June 20, 2011 Budget and Finance Committee - CONTINUED

June 24, 2011 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

July 12, 2011 Board of Supervisors - CONTINUED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

July 19, 2011 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

July 26, 2011 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

File No. 110534

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 7/26/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Edwin Let

Date Approved